

No. 16-712

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OIL STATES ENERGY SERVICES, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

GREENE'S ENERGY GROUP, LLC, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF
AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JULIE SIMON MILLER
MICHAEL S. SPECTOR
AMERICA'S HEALTH
INSURANCE PLANS
601 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004

ANNA-ROSE MATHIESON
Counsel of Record
BEN FEUER
CALIFORNIA APPELLATE
LAW GROUP LLP
96 Jessie Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 649-6700
annarose@calapplaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Congress Designed Inter Partes Review to Correct Inappropriate Patent Monopolies, Which (Among Other Harms) Drive up Drug Prices	6
A. Patents on prescription drugs significantly and directly affect health plan premiums and consumer costs	7
B. Patent monopolies reflect a policy judgment that higher costs are worthwhile for a short time, after which consumers will benefit from less costly alternatives.....	10
C. Congress designed inter partes review to reexamine inappropriately issued patents quickly and cost-effectively.....	13
II. Inter Partes Review Successfully Reex- amines Improper Patents	17
A. Inter partes review yields reasonable, appropriate results.....	17
B. Results for biopharmaceutical inter partes review generally track district court results for patent cases	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. Eliminating Inter Partes Review Will Spur Patent Abuse and Harm Consumers.....	22
A. Inter partes review takes significantly less time and money than district court litigation	22
B. Eliminating inter partes review would reward patent abuse	26
C. Improper patents can stifle competition and deter innovation.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	14, 19
<i>Dynamic Drinkware, LLC v. Nat’l Graphics, Inc.</i> 800 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.</i> 324 U.S. 806 (1945).....	14
<i>Scott Paper Co. v. Marcalus Mfg. Co.</i> 326 U.S. 249 (1945).....	11, 30
STATUTES, REGULATIONS & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
157 Cong. Rec. 9778 (2011)	14
37 C.F.R. § 1.291	16
37 C.F.R. § 42.107	25
35 U.S.C. §§ 100 et seq.....	14
35 U.S.C. § 122.....	16
35 U.S.C. § 132.....	16
35 U.S.C. § 141.....	16, 19
35 U.S.C. § 145.....	16
35 U.S.C. § 314.....	17, 25
35 U.S.C. § 316.....	16, 25
35 U.S.C. § 319.....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 112-98 (2011)	14
S. Rep. No. 110-259 (2008).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AHIP, <i>Where Does Your Premium Dollar Go?</i> (March 2, 2017), https://www.ahip.org/hhealth-care-dollar/	8, 9
American Intellectual Property Law Association, <i>2015 Report of the Economic Survey</i> (June 2015)	23, 24
American Intellectual Property Law Association, <i>2017 Report of the Economic Survey</i> (June 2017)	3, 23, 24
Corinne E. Atton & April M. Breyer, Biologics/HQ Fitzgerald, <i>Drug Patents May Fare Better Than Other Technologies In IPR Proceedings</i> (June 12, 2017), http://www.biologicshq.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/06/Drug-Patents-May-Fare-Better-Than-Other-Technologies-In-IPR-Proceedings.pdf	21
Courtenay C. Brinckerhoff, <i>Coherus Challenges One AbbVie Humira Patent In Four PTAB Proceedings</i> , PharmaPatents (July 18, 2017), https://www.pharmapatentsblog.com/2017/07/18/coherus-challenges-abbvie-humira-patent-in-four-ptab-proceedings/	29
Amy Brown, Evaluate Grp., <i>EP Vantage 2017 Preview</i> (Dec. 2016), available at info.evaluategroup.com/rs/607-YGS-364/images/EPV2017Prev.pdf	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Center for Sustainable Health Spending, <i>Insights from Monthly National Health Spending Data Through December 2015</i> 1 (Feb. 16, 2016), available at https://altarum.org/sites/default/files/uploaded-related-files/CSHS-Spending-Brief_February_2016.pdf	7
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Update to the Medicare Drug Spending Dashboard</i> (Nov. 14, 2016), https://www.cms.gov/Newsroom/MediaReleaseDatabase/Fact-sheets/2016-Fact-sheets-items/2016-11-14.html	7, 8, 9
Mildred K. Cho et al., <i>Effects of Patents and Licenses on the Provision of Clinical Genetic Testing Services</i> , 5 J. MOLECULAR DIAGNOSTICS 3 (Feb. 2003), available at https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1907368/#_ffn_sectitle	31
Roger Collier, <i>Drug Patents: The Evergreening Problem</i> , 185 CAN. MED. ASS'N J. E385 (June 11, 2013), available at https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3680578/	26
Ryan Davis, <i>Inter Partes Reviews Becoming Friendlier to Patent Owners</i> , Law 360 (March 1, 2017) https://www.law360.com/articles/894916/inter-partes-reviews-becoming-friendlier-to-patent-owners	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Bianca DiJulio, Jamie Firth, and Mollyann Brodie, <i>Kaiser Health Tracking Poll: October 2015</i> (Oct. 28, 2015), http://www.kff.org/health-costs/poll-finding/kaiser-health-tracking-poll-october-2015/	6
Electronic Frontier Foundation, <i>Stupid Patent of the Month: Ford Patents a Windshield</i> (May 31, 2017), https://www.eff.org/deeplinks/2017/05/stupid-patent-month-ford-patents-windshield	15
Electronic Frontier Foundation, <i>Stupid Patent of the Month: HP Patents Reminder Messages</i> (July 31, 2017), https://www.eff.org/deeplinks/2017/07/stupid-patent-month-hp-patents-reminder-messages	15
Alfred B. Engelberg, Aaron S. Kesselheim, and Jerry Avorn, <i>Balancing Innovation, Access, and Profits — Market Exclusivity for Biologics</i> , 361 <i>NEW ENG. J. MED.</i> 1917 (Nov. 12, 2009), available at http://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMp0908496#t=article	13, 26
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Emerging Health Care Issues: Follow-On Biologic Drug Competition</i> (June 2009), available at https://www.ftc.gov/reports/emerging-health-care-issues-follow-biologic-drug-competition-federal-trade-commission-report	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Theo Francis, <i>Can You Get A Patent On Being A Patent Troll?</i> , NPR (Aug. 2, 2012), http://www.npr.org/sections/money/2012/08/01/157743897/can-you-get-a-patent-on-being-a-patent-troll	15
Free Patents Online, <i>Method of Swinging on a Swing</i> , http://www.free-patentsonline.com/6368227.html (last visited Oct. 24, 2017)	15
Monica Grewal, James Hill, and Kathryn Zalewski, <i>Trends in Inter Partes Review of Life Sciences Patents</i> , 92 BNA'S PAT., TRADEMARK, & COPYRIGHT J. 4 (June 17, 2016), available at https://www.wilmerhale.com/uploaded-Files/Shared_Content/Editorial/Publications/Documents/2016-06-07-Trends-in-Inter-Partes-Review-of-Life-Sciences-Patents.pdf	19, 20
Divya Grover, <i>Costly Drugs to Weigh on U.S. Employers' Expenses in 2018: Survey</i> , Reuters (Sept. 18, 2017), http://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-healthcare-survey/costly-drugs-to-weigh-on-u-s-employers-expenses-in-2018-survey-idUSKCN1BT1FR	10
Halliburton, <i>Patent Acquisition and Assertion by a (Non-Inventor) First Party Against a Second Party</i> (April 27, 2007), available at https://www.google.com/patents/US20080270152	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Ramy Hanna, Liane M. Peterson & Rebecca J. Pirozzolo-Mellowes, <i>Comparing the PTAB and District Court for Life Sciences Patents</i> , Mondaq (July 20, 2017), http://www.mondaq.com/article.asp?articleid=611670&friend=1	22
Michael A. Heller & Rebecca S. Eisenberg, <i>Can Patents Deter Innovation? The Anticommons in Biomedical Research</i> , 280 SCIENCE 698 (May 1, 1998), available at http://science.sciencemag.org/content/280/5364/698.full	31
Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Public Opinion on Prescription Drugs and Their Prices</i> , http://www.kff.org/slideshow/public-opinion-on-prescription-drugs-and-their-prices (last visited Oct. 24, 2017).....	12
Bradford R. Hirsch, Suresh Balu & Kevin A. Schulman, <i>The Impact of Specialty Pharmaceuticals as Drivers of Health Care Costs</i> , 33:10 HEALTH AFFAIRS 1714 (Oct. 2014)	8
IMS Institute for Healthcare Informatics, <i>Global Medicines Use in 2020: Outlook and Implications</i> (Nov. 2015), available at https://s3.amazonaws.com/assets.fiercemarkets.net/public/005-LifeSciences/imglobalreport.pdf	4, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Judith A. Johnson, <i>FDA Regulation of Follow-On Biologics</i> (Cong. Research Serv., Apr. 26, 2010), https://primaryimmune.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/05/Biosimilars_Congressional_Research_Service_Report.pdf	12, 27
Aaron S. Kesselheim, Jerry Avorn, and Ameet Sarpatwari, <i>The High Cost of Prescription Drugs in the United States: Origins and Prospects for Reform</i> , 316:8 JAMA 858 (Aug. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
Josh Landau, <i>IPR Statistics—Success Is Sector Specific</i> , Patent Progress (June 23, 2017), https://www.patentprogress.org/2017/06/23/ipr-statistics-success-sector-specific/	22
Anne Layne-Farrar, <i>The Other Thirty-Percent: An Economic Assessment of Duplication in PTAB Proceedings and Patent Infringement Litigation</i> (June 28, 2017), available at https://ssrn.com/abstract=2994858	3, 25
Anne B. Martin et al., <i>National Health Spending: Faster Growth in 2015 as Coverage Expands and Utilization Increases</i> , 36:1 HEALTH AFFAIRS 166 (Jan. 2017)	10
Medicaid and CHIP Payment and Access Commission. <i>Report to Congress on Medicaid and CHIP</i> (June 2016), available at https://www.macpac.gov/wp-content/uploads/2016/06/June-2016-Report-to-Congress-on-Medicaid-and-CHIP.pdf	7, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Mercer, <i>Mercer Survey Finds Employers Hold Health Benefit Cost Increases to 4.3%, Maintaining Stable Growth</i> (Sept. 18, 2017), https://www.mercer.us/our-thinking/healthcare/mercer-survey-finds-employers-hold-health-benefit-cost-increases-to-43-maintaining-stable-growth.html	10
Jon F. Merz, <i>Disease Gene Patents: Overcoming Unethical Constraints on Clinical Laboratory Medicine</i> , 45 <i>CLINICAL CHEMISTRY</i> 324 (March 1999), available at http://clinchem.aaccjnls.org/content/45/3/324.full	31
Malathi Nayak, <i>Cost of Patent Infringement Litigation Falling Sharply</i> , Bloomberg BNA (Aug. 10, 2017), https://www.bna.com/cost-patent-infringement-n73014463011/	24
Office of the Assistant Secretary for Planning and Evaluation, Department of Health & Human Services, <i>Observations on Trends in Prescription Drug Spending</i> (Mar. 8, 2016), https://aspe.hhs.gov/pdf-report/observations-trends-prescription-drug-spending	7, 12
Andrew Pollack, <i>New Patents Aim to Delay Generics of Biologics</i> , N.Y. Times, July 15, 2016, available at https://www.nytimes.com/2016/07/16/business/makers-of-humira-and-enbrel-using-new-drug-patents-to-delay-generic-versions.html?mcubz=1	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
S&P Dow Jones Indices, <i>Healthcare Expenditures for Commercial Plans up 3.2% in the Year to February 2014: S&P Healthcare Claims Indices</i> (June 30, 2014), available at http://press.spglobal.com/2014-06-30-Healthcare-Expenditures-for-Commercial-Plans-up-3-2-in-the-Year-to-February-2014-S-P-Healthcare-Claims-Indices?asPDF=1	10
Kristen Schorsch, <i>How AbbVie Has Won the Humira Fight—So Far</i> , Crain’s Chicago Business (Nov. 5, 2016), http://www.chicagobusiness.com/article/20161105/IS-SUE01/311059994/how-abbvie-has-won-the-humira-fight-so-far	28
Mari Serebrov, <i>Amgen-Abbvie Agreement Erases Uncertainty for Humira Biosimilar</i> , BioWorld, http://www.bioworld.com/content/amgen-abbvie-agreement-erases-uncertainty-humira-biosimilar-0 (last visited Oct. 25, 2017)	28, 29
Michael T. Siekman & Oona M. Johnstone, <i>Impact of Post-Grant Proceedings on Biologics and Biosimilars</i> , BioProcess International (Jan. 19, 2017), http://www.bioprocessintl.com/business/intellectual-property/impact-of-post-grant-proceedings-biologics-biosimilars/	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Dan Stanton, <i>AbbVie: Humira’s Patent Maze Will Keep US Biosimilars Away Until at Least 2022</i> , BioPharma Reporter (Nov. 3, 2015), http://www.biopharma-reporter.com/Markets-Regulations/AbbVie-Humira-s-patent-maze-to-keep-US-biosimilars-at-bay-until-2022	27, 28
The Street, <i>AbbVie (ABBV) Earnings Report: Q3 2015 Conference Call Transcript</i> (Oct. 30, 2015), available at https://s.t.st/media/xtranscript/2015/Q4/13346337.pdf	28, 29
Christopher A. Suarez, American Bar Association: Section of Intellectual Property Law, <i>Navigating Inter Partes Review Appeals in the Federal Circuit: A Statistical Review</i> , 9 LANDSLIDE MAGAZINE No. 3 (2017).....	19, 20
Philip Swain, <i>The Cost-Effectiveness of PTAB Proceedings</i> , PTAB Blog (Nov. 13, 2015), http://www.ptab-blog.com/2015/11/13/the-cost-effectiveness-of-ptab-proceedings/	3, 25
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, <i>Appeals Filed, Terminated, and Pending</i> , available at http://www.cafc.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/the-court/statistics/FY16_Appeals_Filed_Terminated_and_Pending_2.pdf	20
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>2015 Ninth Circuit Annual Report</i> (2015), available at http://www.ce9.uscourts.gov/publications/AnnualReport2015.pdf	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
U.S. Food & Drug Administration, <i>FDA Approves Amjevita, a Biosimilar to Humira</i> (Sept. 23, 2016), https://www.fda.gov/newsevents/newsroom/pressannouncements/ucm522243.htm	27
U.S. Food & Drug Administration, <i>Frequently Asked Questions About Therapeutic Biological Products</i> , https://www.fda.gov/drugs/developmentapprovalprocess/howdrugsaredevelopedandapproved/approvalapplications/therapeuticbiologicapplications/ucm113522.htm (last visited Oct. 25, 2017)	5
U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, <i>Performance and Accountability Report Fiscal Year 2016</i> (Nov. 14, 2016), https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/documents/USPTOFY16PAR.pdf	14
United States Patent No. 9,715,680, available at https://www.eff.org/document/united-states-patent-no-9715680	15
USPTO, <i>Patent Technology Centers Management</i> (Aug. 16, 2017), https://www.uspto.gov/patent/contact-patents/patent-technology-centers-management	20, 21
USPTO, <i>Patent Trial and Appeal Board Statistics</i> (Mar. 31, 2017), available at https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/documents/AIA%20Statistics_March2017.pdf	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
USPTO, <i>Trial Statistics: IPR, PGR, CBM 11</i> (Sept. 2017), available at https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Trial_Stats_2017-09-30.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Arlene Weintraub, <i>Key Humira Patent Gets Struck Down for the Second Time in as Many Months</i> , FiercePharma (July 7, 2017), http://www.fiercepharma.com/legal/key-humira-patent-gets-struck-down-for-second-time-as-many-months	30
